

No. 10-1042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMMY FORET FREEMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAURENE K. JANIK
RALPH W. HOLMEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
430 North Michigan Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 329-8375

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
MARC A. WALLENSTEIN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

Counsel for National Association of REALTORS®

January 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	10
RESPA § 8(b) APPLIES ONLY WHEN TWO OR MORE PERSONS DIVIDE A CHARGE PAID BY A CONSUMER.....	10
A. The Text Of RESPA § 8(b) Covers Shar- ing A Part Of A Charge, Not Paying The Whole Of One	10
B. RESPA’s Legislative History Confirms That § 8(b) Does Not Reach Undivided Charges.....	18
C. Petitioners’ Interpretation Would Make RESPA A Price-Control Statute, An Approach Congress Considered And Rejected.....	23
D. Petitioners’ Interpretation Would Upset The Settled Expectations Of Providers Of Settlement Services And Create Significant Practical Problems For The Settlement-Service Industry.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Augenstein v. Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC</i> , No. 2:10-cv-191, 2011 WL 3837096 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 30, 2011).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	4
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12, 14, 25, 29
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Ala. 2009)	30
<i>Chapman, In re</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	25
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> :	
608 F. Supp. 2d 330 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29, 30
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29, 30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	10
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	4
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	4
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	9
<i>Glenmont Hills Assocs. Privacy World at Glenmont Metro Centre v. Montgomery County</i> , 553 U.S. 1102 (2008).....	4
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7, 25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	4
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12, 16, 29
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	4
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	15
<i>Mercado v. Calumet Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 763 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Noall v. Howard Hanna Co.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	27
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	18
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	15

<i>Sosa v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	12
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4

STATUTES AND RULES

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617	1
§ 2(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	1, 2, 7, 26
§ 2(b)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)	1, 2
§ 2(b)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)	1, 2, 7, 17
§ 3(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2602(2)	16
§ 3(3), 12 U.S.C. § 2602(3)	1
§ 8, 12 U.S.C. § 2607	13, 21
§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	16, 17, 18, 20
§ 8(b), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
§ 8(d), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	13, 25, 30
§ 8(d)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1)	5, 13
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	5, 12, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

118 Cong. Rec. (Aug. 14, 1972):

p. 28,117.....	19
p. 28,118.....	19

120 Cong. Rec.:

p. 6,586 (Mar. 13, 1974).....	20
p. 23,551 (July 16, 1974)	20
p. 28,263 (Aug. 14, 1974)	22
p. 29,442 (Aug. 20, 1974)	22, 23
p. 39,129 (Dec. 11, 1974)	23

H.R. 13337, 92d Cong. (1972).....	18
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. 16704, 92d Cong. (1972)	19
------------------------------------	----

H.R. 9989, 93d Cong. (1973).....	20
----------------------------------	----

H.R. 11183, 93d Cong. (1973).....	24
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. 12066, 93d Cong. (1973).....	24
-----------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1177 (1974)	7, 17, 21, 22, 25, 27
------------------------------------	-----------------------

<i>Real Estate Settlement Costs: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the H. Comm. on Banking & Currency, 93d Cong. (1973).....</i>	20
---	----

S. 2775, 92d Cong. (1971)	24
---------------------------------	----

S. 3248, 92d Cong. (1972)	24
---------------------------------	----

S. 2228, 93d Cong. (1973)	20
---------------------------------	----

S. 2288, 93d Cong. (1973)	24
---------------------------------	----

S. 3164, 93d Cong. (1974)	20
---------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974).....	7, 17, 21, 22, 25, 27
--------------------------------	-----------------------

Staff of H. Comm. on Banking & Currency,
92d Cong., Housing and Urban Develop-
ment Act of 1972 (Comm. Print 1972) 19

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Final Rule, Real Estate Settlement Procedures
Act (RESPA): Rule To Simplify and Im-
prove the Process of Obtaining Mortgages
and Reduce Consumer Settlement Costs,
73 Fed. Reg. 68,204 (Nov. 17, 2008)..... 27

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act State-
ment of Policy 2001-1, 66 Fed. Reg. 53,052
(Oct. 18, 2001).....8, 13, 26, 28

OTHER MATERIALS

Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1952)11, 14

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002).....11, 14
